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RATES  

For the pricing of TAFs under SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS Items 4 and 5 

Note: The Tenderer is to provide a response for Contract Years 1 to 3 inclusive only; Contract Year 1 Firm rates shall be entered into the Pricing Period 2 

column as Fixed rates. These will then be agreed in accordance with Clause 19 of the Contract. 

The Contractor may apply a REDACTED handling charge/mark-up for subcontract work on relevant Additional Tasks. This % will not be subject to VOP 

and will remain constant for the entirety of the contract period. 

The course rates in Table 1 shall be applied to TAFs placed under Schedule of Requirements Item 4: 

Pricing Periods 

Pricing Period 1 

Contract Year 1-3 

(Firm Priced) 

Pricing Period 2 

Contract Year 4-5  

(Fixed Price in accordance with 

Clause 19) 

Option Years 

(Fixed Price in 

accordance with 

Clause 19)   

 
Y1 

(2024/25) 

Y2 

(2025/26) 

Y3 

(2026/27) 

Y4 

(2027/28) 

Y5 

(2028/29) 

Y6  

(2029/30) 

Conversion To 

Type Training 

Course - Supply 

of instructor, 

ground school, 

training material 

and type-rating 

conversion 

paperwork in 

accordance with 

Schedule 1 Serial 

6.2 and 6.4.  

£…… 

 Per Course per Pilot 
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Synthetic training 

– use of 

simulator, supply 

of training 

material, 

instructor and all 

accociated T&S 

in accordance 

with  Schedule 1 

Serial 6.3 and 

6.4. 

£…… 
 Per Course Per Pilot 

    

 

Performance 

Based Navigation 

(PBN) Training -  

Supply of 

instructor, ground 

school and 

training material  

in accordance 

with  Schedule 1 

Serial 6.5 and 

6.4. 

£……  

Per Course per Pilot 
    

 

Technical 

Management 

Training Course -  
Supply of 

instructor and 

training material  

-  in accordance 

with  Schedule 1 

£…… 

Per Course for up to 

Redacted 
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Table 1 

  

The Labour rates in Table 2 shall be applied to TAFs placed under Schedule of Requirements line Item 5: 

Serial 6.7 and 

6.4. 

Provision of 

Maintenance 

Certificate 

(Check A) 

Training- Supply 

of instructor and 

all training 

material in 

accordance with 

Schedule 1 Serial 

6.8 

£……  
Per Course per Pilot 

 

    

 

Pricing Periods 

Pricing Period 1 

Contract Year 1-3 

(Firm Priced) 

Pricing Period 2 

Contract Year 4-5  

(Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 

19) 

Option Years 

(Fixed Price in 

accordance with 

Clause 19)   

(Tenderer shall complete/ 

insert job titles for all 

personnel required into 

rows of this table) 

Y1 

(2024/25) 

Y2 

(2025/26) 

Y3  

(2026/27) 

Y4 

(2027/28) 

Y5 

(2028/29) 

Y6  

(2029/30) 
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Table 2 

 

The Travel and Subsistence rates in Table 31 shall be applied to all TAFs when necessary: 

 
1 These rates shall be in line with the HMR&C Approved Mileage Allowance Payments for mileage and HM Revenue & Customs policy for Subsistence charges (i.e. Economy class, public 

transport where appropriate ect)  

 

Engineering / Technician 
£……  

Per Hour 
    

 

Project Manager 
£……  

Per Hour 
    

 

Commercial 
£……  

Per Hour 
    

 

Handling charge/mark-up for 

subcontract Work 
REDACTED  REDACTED REDACTED 

 

REDACTED 

 

REDACTED 

 

REDACTED 

 

 

Pricing Periods 

Pricing Period 1 

Contract Year 1-3 

(Firm Priced) 

Pricing Period 2 

Contract Year 4-5  

( Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19) 

Option Year 

( Fixed Price in 

accordance with 

Clause 19)   

 
Y1 

(2024/25) 

Y2 

(2025/26) 

Y3  

(2026/27) 

Y4 

(2027/28) 

Y5 

(2028/29) 
Y6  

(2029/30) 
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Table 3 

Note: Any Travel and Subsistence which is not detailed in Table 2, shall be reviewed and agreed by the Authority on an individual ad-hoc tasking basis 

using the price quoted on Part 2 of the Tasking Authorisation Form (Schedule 6 to the Contract). This shall be considered at cost on receipt of credible 

evidence. 

 

For the pricing of Underfly and OverFly: (in accordance with Clause 20 of the Contract) 

 

UK Hire car per day      
 

UK Fuel rate per mile      
 

UK Accommodation Rate      
 

UK Subsistence      
 

 

Pricing Periods 

Pricing Period 1 

Contract Year 1-3 

(Firm Priced) 

Pricing Period 2 

Contract Year 4-5  

( Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 

19) 

Option Year 

(Fixed Price in 

accordance with 

Clause 19)   

 
Y1 

(2024/25) 

Y2 

(2025/26) 

Y3  

(2026/27) 

Y4 

(2027/28) 
Y5 

(2028/29) 
Y6  

(2029/30) 
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Table 4 

 

Underfly Rate 
Per Hour  

£…… 
    

 

Overfly Rate: 
Per Hour  

£…… 
    

 


