

RATES

For the pricing of TAFs under SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS Items 4 and 5

Note: The Tenderer is to provide a response for Contract Years 1 to 3 inclusive only; Contract Year 1 Firm rates shall be entered into the Pricing Period 2 column as Fixed rates. These will then be agreed in accordance with Clause 19 of the Contract.

The Contractor may apply a [REDACTED] handling charge/mark-up for subcontract work on relevant Additional Tasks. This % will not be subject to VOP and will remain constant for the entirety of the contract period.

The **course rates** in Table 1 shall be applied to TAFs placed under Schedule of Requirements Item 4:

Pricing Periods	Pricing Period 1 Contract Year 1-3 (Firm Priced)			Pricing Period 2 Contract Year 4-5 (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)		Option Years (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)
	Y1 (2024/25)	Y2 (2025/26)	Y3 (2026/27)	Y4 (2027/28)	Y5 (2028/29)	Y6 (2029/30)
Conversion To Type Training Course - Supply of instructor, ground school, training material and type-rating conversion paperwork in accordance with Schedule 1 Serial 6.2 and 6.4.	£..... Per Course per Pilot					

<p>Synthetic training – use of simulator, supply of training material, instructor and all associated T&S in accordance with Schedule 1 Serial 6.3 and 6.4.</p>	<p>£..... Per Course Per Pilot</p>					
<p>Performance Based Navigation (PBN) Training - Supply of instructor, ground school and training material in accordance with Schedule 1 Serial 6.5 and 6.4.</p>	<p>£..... Per Course per Pilot</p>					
<p>Technical Management Training Course - Supply of instructor and training material - in accordance with Schedule 1</p>	<p>£..... Per Course for up to [REDACTED]</p>					

Serial 6.7 and 6.4.						
Provision of Maintenance Certificate (Check A) Training- Supply of instructor and all training material in accordance with Schedule 1 Serial 6.8	£..... Per Course per Pilot					

Table 1

The **Labour rates** in Table 2 shall be applied to TAFs placed under Schedule of Requirements line Item 5:

Pricing Periods	Pricing Period 1 Contract Year 1-3 (Firm Priced)			Pricing Period 2 Contract Year 4-5 (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)		Option Years (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)
(Tenderer shall complete/ insert job titles for all personnel required into rows of this table)	Y1 (2024/25)	Y2 (2025/26)	Y3 (2026/27)	Y4 (2027/28)	Y5 (2028/29)	Y6 (2029/30)

Engineering / Technician	£..... Per Hour					
Project Manager	£..... Per Hour					
Commercial	£..... Per Hour					
Handling charge/mark-up for subcontract Work	██████████	██████████	██████████	██████████	██████████	██████████

Table 2

The **Travel and Subsistence rates** in Table 3¹ shall be applied to all TAFs when necessary:

Pricing Periods	Pricing Period 1 Contract Year 1-3 (Firm Priced)			Pricing Period 2 Contract Year 4-5 (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)		Option Year (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)
	Y1 (2024/25)	Y2 (2025/26)	Y3 (2026/27)	Y4 (2027/28)	Y5 (2028/29)	Y6 (2029/30)

¹ These rates shall be in line with the HMR&C Approved Mileage Allowance Payments for mileage and HM Revenue & Customs policy for Subsistence charges (i.e. Economy class, public transport where appropriate ect)

UK Hire car per day						
UK Fuel rate per mile						
UK Accommodation Rate						
UK Subsistence						

Table 3

Note: Any Travel and Subsistence which is not detailed in Table 2, shall be reviewed and agreed by the Authority on an individual ad-hoc tasking basis using the price quoted on Part 2 of the Tasking Authorisation Form (Schedule 6 to the Contract). This shall be considered at cost on receipt of credible evidence.

For the **pricing of Underfly and OverFly**: (in accordance with Clause 20 of the Contract)

Pricing Periods	Pricing Period 1 Contract Year 1-3 (Firm Priced)			Pricing Period 2 Contract Year 4-5 (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)		Option Year (Fixed Price in accordance with Clause 19)
	Y1 (2024/25)	Y2 (2025/26)	Y3 (2026/27)	Y4 (2027/28)	Y5 (2028/29)	Y6 (2029/30)

Underfly Rate	Per Hour £.....					
Overfly Rate:	Per Hour £.....					

Table 4